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Date: 12/04/2022 

Place: Shimla, H.P.                                                                   HPSPCB 



H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD  
Him Parivesh, Phase-III, New Shimla (H.P.) 171009 

No. PCB/NGT/OA No. 57/2021- 	
(4 Eli 
	

Dated:  

To 

1.t.The Registrar General, 
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, 
Faridkot House, Copernicus Marg, 
New Delhi-110001. 

Subject: Follow up action taken report in compliance to order dated 15/12/2021 passed 
by the Hon'ble NGT in O.A. No. 57 of 2021 titled as Amandeep v/s State of 
Himachal Pradesh. 

Sir 

Kindly refer to order dated 15/12/2021, passed by the Hon'ble NGT in the above 

cited matter related to illegal mining at Som Bhadra River (Swan River) in District Una, 

Himachal Pradesh wherein the Hon'ble NGT directed as follows:-
tl .... 14. Let further report of follow up action taken reports giving status as on 31.03.2022 be 

filed by the Chief Secretary and the State PCB separately by April 15, 2022 by e-mail at 

judicial-ngt@gov. in. .. " 

In compliance to the above order, please find enclosed herewith follow up action 

taken report of H.P. State Pollution Control Board giving status as on 31/03/2022, which may 

kindly be taken on record please. 

(Enclosed: as above) 

Sincerely, 

Member Secretary 
HPSPCB, Shimla 

jel. No. 0177-2673766 
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Action Taken Report of HPSPCB in compliance to directions of 
Hon’ble NGT passed in order dated 15/12/2021 in O.A.  No. 57 of 
2021 titled as Amandeep v/s State of Himachal Pradesh, vis-à-vis 
recommendations of independent five member committee 
constituted by Hon’ble NGT. 
 
Brief background: 
In this matter related to illegal mining at Som Bhadra River (Swan River) in District 

Una, Himachal Pradesh vide order dated 02/03/2021 Hon’ble NGT constituted a 

five-member independent Committee headed by Justice Jasbir Singh, former Judge 

of Punjab and Haryana High Court; to ascertain the situation of illegal mining at 

Swan River, District Una.  

The five-member independent committee submitted its report in Hon’ble NGT in 

which recommendations pertaining to the State PCB were as follows:- 

“..The stone crushing unit namely M/s Rudhra Stone crushing and screening plant 

may be issued closure notice by HPSPCB after following due procedure as per the 

provisions of the Air Act, 1981 and Water Act, 1974..” 

 “..HPSPCB should visit all the remaining 22 stone crushing units operating in the 

catchment area of Som-Bhadra River and check all the points of the code of practice 

to be implemented by these stone crushers to control air pollution and action against 

the violating stone crushing units may be taken within one month..” 

“…All the stone crushers, located in the catchment area of river Som Bhadra, shall 

provide adequate plantation all around their periphery within 2 months…”. 

The Hon’ble NGT after considering the final report of independent Committee vide 
order dated 13/08/2021 and passed following directions:- 

“….6. The Chief Secretary, D.G.P., Himachal Pradesh, State PCB, SEIAA, 

Himachal Pradesh and District Magistrate, Una may take further action in terms of 

the report and furnish action taken report/response accordingly before the next 

date…..”. 

In compliance to above directions, Regional Officer, HPSPCB Una submitted report 

dated 10/09/2021 to this office (annexed as Annexure-I) according to which,  Rudra 

Stone Crusher, VPO Basal, District Una, H.P. was inspected on 24/08/2021 and 

notice/directions was issued to the unit on 26/08/2021 for improvement/upgradation 
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of pollution control devices/measures as recommended by the independent five 

member committee.  The unit was again inspected to verify the compliance status 

and reportedly the unit complied with the directions of the State Board with respect 

to updation/improvement of pollution control devices/measures. The said crusher 

unit was also jointly inspected by Regional officer, HPSPCB, Una and Mining 

Officer, Una, H.P. on 07/09/2021 to analyse the quantity of raw material 

stacked/lying at crusher’s site and means of mining used for the extraction/collection 

of mining material. On the basis of this inspection report, Mining Department, Una, 

imposed penalty of Five Lakh Rupees under the provisions of Himachal Pradesh 

Minor Minerals (Concession) and Minerals (Prevention of Illegal Mining, 

Transportation and Storage) Rules, 2015, on Rudra Stone Crusher for mechanical 

mining.  

All the remaining 22 stone crushers in District Una were inspected by Regional 

Officer, Una, HPSPCB on 18/08/2021, 24/08/2021 and 25/08/2021 and 

notices/directions regarding updation/improvement of pollution control measures in 

accordance with the recommendations of independent five member committee were 

issued to all these stone crusher units for observed non-compliances. 

These crusher units were again inspected by R.O. Una on 05/09/2021 for checking 

compliance status and report dated 10/09/2021 was submitted to this office 

recommending regulatory action against 05 non-complying stone crushers, namely:- 

1. Shiva Stone Crusher,VPO Damandri, Tehsil  and Distt. Una HP. 

2. Balaji Stone Crusher and Screening Plant, VPO Upper Basal, Tehsil and Distt. 

Una. 

3. Thakur Enterprises, VPO Chowki Minar, Tehsil Bangana, Distt. Una H.P. 

4. Luxmi Stone Crusher, Village Ram Nagar, PO Thathal, Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una 

HP. 

5. Mahesh Stone Crusher, VPO Kalruhi, Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una H.P. 

Vide Head Office letter dated 23/09/2021 directions were issued for disconnection of 

power supply of all of the above stone crusher units.  

In compliance to order dated 13/08/2021 of Hon’ble NGT, action taken report dated 

09/11/2021, was submitted by State PCB in Hon’ble NGT (which is already on 

record) as the matter was scheduled to be listed on 10/11/2021. 
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Further follow up action taken report in compliance to directions of 
Hon’ble NGT passed in order dated 15/12/2021. 

In this matter, it is further submitted that Regional Officer, HPSPCB, Una vide his 

report dated 10/12/2021 (Annexure-II) intimated the progress of regulatory action 

taken wherein out of 05 non-complying aforementioned stone crushers, 03 crusher 

units complied with the directions of the State Board by updating/improving their 

pollution control measures and also deposited environment compensation levied on 

them. Accordingly, the power connection of following units was restored namely:- 

Sr. 

No. 

Stone Crusher Unit E.C. levied and 
deposited with State 

PCB 
1. Shiva Stone Crusher,VPO Damandri, Tehsil  and 

Distt. Una, H.P. 

Rs. 2,62,500 

2 Balaji Stone Crusher and Screening Plant, VPO 

Upper Basal, Tehsil and Distt. Una, H.P. 

Rs. 1,31,250 

3 Thakur Enterprises, (Unit-I) VPO Chowki 

Maniar, Tehsil Bangana, Distt. Una, H.P. 

Rs. 2,12,500 

 

The stone crusher units namely, Luxmi Stone Crusher, Village Ram Nagar, P.O. 

Thathal, Tehsil Amb, District Una, H.P. and Mahesh Stone Crusher, VPO Kalruhi, 

Tehsil Amb, District Una, H.P. remained non-operational. 

That thereafter, as a follow up in compliance to Hon’ble NGT’s order dated 

15/12/2021 vide PCB (HQ) office letter dated 21/12/2021 and 12/01/2022, Regional 

Officer was directed to maintain vigil/surveillance and conduct regular monitoring of 

all the crusher units. He was also directed to take strict regulatory action to ensure 

that consent conditions are not violated by mining lessees. 

Regional Officer, Una, HPSPCB submitted compliance report dated 21/02/2022 

(Annexure-III)  to this office intimating that all the stone crushers units falling in 

the catchment area of Swan River have been again inspected from 14/02/2022 to 

17/02/2022. Reportedly, during the inspection, Thakur Stone Crusher, Unit-l, VPO 

Chowki Maniar, Tehsil Bangana, Distt. Una, H.P. was found operational without 

valid consent of the State Board and without valid source of mining /PMT issued by 
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the State Geologist. Accordingly, vide H.O. order dated 24/02/2022, power of the 

unit was disconnected. Environment compensation of Rs 68,750/- was also levied on 

the unit. The pollution control devices of the four other stone crusher units were 

found damaged namely:- 

1. Krishna Stone Crusher, Village Tathra, P.O. Oel, Tehsil Ghanari, District Una, 

H.P. 

2. Shree Shree Rudra Stone Crusher, & Screening Plant, VPO Ghaluwal Tehsil & 

District Una, H.P. 

3. Thakur Stone Crusher, VPO Ambota, Teshil Ghanari, District Una, H.P. 

4. Rama Stone Crusher, Village Andora Uperla, Tehsil Amb, District Una, H.P. 

Notices/directions dated 15/02/2022 and 18/02/2022 were issued to these units to 

repair their pollution control devices and comply with other directions of the State 

Board, within the stipulated period. A further follow up report dated 11/03/2022 was 

submitted by Regional Officer, HPSPCB, Una, (Annexure-IV) intimating that the 

above-mentioned four crusher units were re-inspected on 05/03/2022 and all these 

units have complied with the directions by repairing/updating their pollution control 

devices. Also, Thakur Stone Crusher, Unit-l, VPO Chowki Maniar, Tehsil Bangana, 

Distt. Una, (H.P.) paid the environment compensation levied on it amounting to Rs 

68,750. 

 

Reportedly, unit named  Udam Singh (Screening Plant) at village Samnal, Tehsil 

Haroli, Distt Una, H.P. had exhausted its stock of legally sourced mined minerals to 

be used in the screening plant therefore, the power supply of the unit was 

disconnected vide office order dated 07/02/2022. Consent to operate of the unit was 

also withdrawn on 05/03/2022 for violation of consent conditions. 

 
That, the crusher units named Mahesh Stone Crusher, VPO Kalruhi, Tehsil Amb, 

Distt. Una H.P. and Luxmi Stone Crusher, Village Ram Nagar, PO Thathal, Tehsil 

Amb, Distt. Una, (H.P.), whose power was disconnected vide order dated 23/09/2021 

applied for power restoration however, they were ensured to remain non-operational 

till they complied/updated pollution control measures. 

Reportedly, there are 26 open sale mining leases in District Una, all of them are 

currently suspended by the State Government 
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It is submitted that, as per report dated 11/03/2022 (Annexure-IV) samples of 

surface water of Swan River were collected from 6 locations falling in cluster area 

of active mining leases attached with stone crusher units in the catchment area of 

Swan River on 14/02/2022, in order to assess water quality of Swan River and the 

results were found satisfactory. The results of ambient air quality monitoring 

carried out on 15/02/2022, 16/02/2022 and 17/02/2022 at sites falling in cluster 

area of active mining leases attached with stone crusher units in the catchment area 

of Swan river were also found to be satisfactory. 

 

Vide letter dated 23/03/2022 (Annexure-V) Regional Officer, HPSPCB intimated 

that all the attached mining leases are being monitored on regular basis for 

violation of consent conditions under Water/Air Act. The open sale mining leases 

remain suspended by the State Government in District Una. 

That, in the latest report dated 31/03/2022 of Regional Officer, HPSPCB, Una 

(Annexure-VI),  no other defaulting stone crusher unit or other mining related unit 

has been reported. The power connection of crusher units named  Mahesh Stone 

Crusher, VPO Kalruhi, Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una H.P. and  Luxmi Stone Crusher, 

Village Ram Nagar, P.O Thathal, Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una H.P. were restored after 

ensuring compliance.   

It is submitted that, environment compensation levied & recovered from stone 

crusher units in District Una for violations of standards/conditions prescribed for 

stone crushers under Environment Protection Rules, 1986, amounts to  total 

6,75,000/- Rupees as on 31/03/2022. An environment restoration plan for the 

catchment area of Swan River is being finalised. The measures include plantation 

of pollution abating plants to be carried out in the catchment area of River Swan 

That, the State PCB has also requested State Environment Impact Assessment 

Authority (SEIAA) vide letter dated 02/02/2022 for conducting visit to the mining 

leases sites by five member committee to be headed and co-ordinated by SEIAA (as 

directed by Hon’ble NGT in this matter). Further, vide letter dated 17/03/2022 

SEIAA was also requested to check and ensure compliance of Environment 

Clearance conditions of mining related units. 
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Reportedly, all the open sale mining leases remain suspended in District Una, H.P. 

till date however directions have been issued to all these open sale mining leasees 

to obtain consent of the State Board before resuming operations as and when 

suspension of open sale mining leases is revoked by competent authority/Mining 

Department. Further, vigil is also being maintained on these leases by the officials 

of State PCB. 

It is respectfully submitted that the State Pollution Control Board is committed for 

the cause of environment and is doing regular surveillance and monitoring of all 

related units in the area. A stricter inspection & monitoring mechanism has now 

been put in place wherein these units shall be monitored on monthly basis instead 

of the prescribed frequency of quarterly basis. In case, any of these units is found 

violating the pollution control norms or consent conditions, strict regulatory action 

as per law shall continue to be taken by the State Board, as in aforementioned 

paras. 

Chief Env. Engineer, 
HPSPCB, HQ, Shimla. 
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Annexure-II

Sr. 
No.

Name and Address of the Units Status of Consent Validity 

Ambient Air monitoring (date 
of self monitoring report) as 
per Board's Notification no. 
PCB(Engg.)Bd.Mtg, (63)2011-
9350-96 dated 30/07/2011

Ambient Air Monitoring by State 
Board

Pollution Control Devices

1 Jagdambay Stone Crusher, VPO 
Ghaluwal, Tehsil Haroli, Distt. Una 
HP

14.09.2022
05-04-2021 

Results within limit
08-09-2021

Results awaited from HPSPCB RL 
Dharamshala

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

2 Sarswati Stone Crusher and 
Screening Plant, VPO Basal, Tehsil 
and Distt. Una HP

31.03.2022
03-04-2021

Results within limit

27-02-2020
Within limits as per report no.179 

dated 04/06/2020

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

3 HSD Stone Crusher, VPO Chururu, 
Tehsil Amb, Distt.Una  HP

31.03.2023
03-04-2021

Results within limit

09-02-2020
Results within limits as per report No. 

2 dated 29/02/2020

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

4 Mahaveer Stone Crusher, VPO 31.03.2023
23-12-2020

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 

Status of  Stone Crushers

4 Mahaveer Stone Crusher, VPO 
Takarala, Tehsil  Amb, Distt. Una 
HP

31.03.2023
27-01-2021

Results within limit

23-12-2020
Results Within limits as per report no. 

346 dated 28/01/2021

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

5 Bharat Stone Crusher, (Mawa 
Sindhian), VPO Mawa Sindhian, 
Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. Una HP 

29-05-2024
19-03-2021

Results within limit

18-12-2020
Results Within limits as per report no. 

344 dated 28/01/2021

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

6 Atharv Stone Crusher V.P.O. Oel, 
Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. Una HP

31.03.2023
14-09-2019

Results within limit
___

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

7 Jai Ganesh Stone Crusher, VPO 
Karlruhi, Tehsil  Amb, Distt. Una HP 

31.03.2022
22-03-2021

Results within limit
___

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

8 Shree Rudra Stone Crusher and 
Screening Plant, VPO Oel, Tehsil 
Ghanari, Distt. Una HP

31.03.2023
03-04-2021

Results within limit
___

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

9 Thakur Enterprises, Unit-II, VPO 
Kuthyari, Tehsil Amb Distt Una HP.

31.03.2022
05-04-2021

Results within limit
___

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

10 Krishna Stone Crusher, Village 
Tathra, PO Oel, Tehsil Ghanari, 
Distt. Una HP

31.03.2025
20-07-2020

Results within limit
___

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility
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11 Matri Stone Cruhser, Lower Basal, 
Village Lower Basal, Tehsil and 
Distt. Una HP

31.03.2022
27-01-2021

Results within limit

25-02-2020
Results within limits vide Report No. 

3 dated 29/02/2020

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

12 Rudra Stone Crusher and Screening 
Plant, VPO Basal, Tehsil and Distt. 
Una HP

31.03.2022

___
22-12-2020

Results Within limits as per report no. 
345 dated 28/01/2021

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

13 Shree Shree Rudra Stone Crusher, 
& Screening Plant, VPO Ghaluwal 
Tehsil & distt. Una HP

31.03.2023
03-04-2021

Results within limit

08-09-2021
Results awaited from HPSPCB RL 

Dharamshala

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

14 JBB Stone Crusher and Screening 
Plant Village Jadal Koeri Tehsil 
Ghanari, Distt. Una HP

31.03.20223
15-06-2021

Results within limit
__

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

15 Ganpati Stone Crusher, VPO Badoh, 
Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. Una HP

31.03.2023
22-02-2021

Results within limit
__

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

16 Nanika Stone Crusher,  Maoza 31.03.2023 Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 16 Nanika Stone Crusher,  Maoza 
Khad, Tehsil Ghanari, Distt, Una HP

31.03.2023
26-03-2021

Results within limit

29-12-2020
Results Within limits as per report no. 

347 dated 28/01/2021

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

17 Rama Stone Crusher, Village 
Andora Uperla, Tehsil Amb,

31-03-2022

__
07-09-2021

Results awaited from HPSPCB RL 
Dharamshala

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

18 Thakur Stone Crusher, VPO 
Ambota, Teshil Ghanari, District 
Una HP

31-03-2022

__
07-09-2021

Results awaited from HPSPCB RL 
Dharamshala

Covered Conveyer belts, Covered Machinery, Provided 
Wind Breaking Wall, Tree Plantation, Water Sprinklers 
on dust arising points, Telescopic chutes, Metalled road, 
Settling Tank with recycling facility

19 Mahesh Stone Crusher, VPO 
Kalruhi, Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una HP 

09/01/2021 (Query raised to 
the RCTO application on 

13/09/2021 and unit failed to 
attend the same by till date)

08-01-2021
Results within limit

__

No adequate Pollution Control Devices provided

20 Shiva Stone Crusher,VPO 
Damandri, Tehsil  and Distt. Una 
HP

31.03.2023
02-05-2019

Results within limit

27-02-2020
Within limits as per report no. 178 

dated 04/06/2020

No adequate Pollution Control Devices provided

21 Thakur Enterprises, VPO Chowki 
Minar, Tehsil Bangana, Distt. Una 
HP

12.06.2019 (Query raised to 
the RCTO application on 

04/09/2021 and unit failed to 
attend the same by till date)

08-08-2017
Results within limit

___

No adequate Pollution Control Devices provided
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22 Luxmi Stone Crusher, Village Ram 
Nagar, PO Thathal, Tehsil Amb, 
Distt. Una HP

31.03.2021 (Notice issued 
vide letter no. 202 dt. 

02/06/2021 and Reminder 
letter no. 1337 dated 

09/09/2021 to apply for 
RCTO, but not applied till 

date)

20-03-2021
Results within limit

___

 No adequate Pollution Control Devices provided

23 Balaji Stone Crusher and Screening 
Plant, VPO Upper Basal, Tehsil and 
Distt. Una HP

20-03-2022
09-02-2021

Results within limit __

No adequate Pollution Control Devices provided

Note: Ambient Air Monitoring of all the above stated Stone Crushers will be completed by end of September, 2021.
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Annexure-III 

Pic-1: Wind Breaking Wall 
 

 
 

Pic-2: Machinery & Conveyor Belts covered with GI Sheets 
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Pic-3: Plantation around the crusher 
 

 
 
 

 
Pic-4: Telescopic Chutes 
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Pic-5: Metalled Road within the crusher premises 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Pic-6: Settling Tank with recycling facility  
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Pic-7 & 8: Separate Water  & Energy Meter 
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H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Regional Office Una 

Phase-1V Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.)
Phone: 01975-238131 

Website: http://www.hppcb.nic.in e-mail pcbrouna@gmail.com 

No: HPSPCB/RO/Una/956(M/s Luxmi Stone Crusher)/2021: \IS 
From: 

Dated: 96 81) 
Regional Officer 

To 
M/s Luxmi Stone Crusher, 
VPO Thathal,Tehsil Amb,

Distt. Una (HP). 

Subject: Regarding Improvement of Pollution Control Devices in the Stone Crusher. 

Sir, 

Whereas, your unit was inspected by the JEE-II & JEE-III on dated 25/08/2021 and during the 

inspection following observations were made: 

1) Covered sheds provided to cover the machinery was found partially damaged. 

2) No telescopic chutes have been provided at the end of all the conveyor belts. 

3) No Metalled Road has been provided in the premises of the stone crusher. 

4) The wind breaking wall provided by you was found inadequate/damaged. 

5) Conveyer belts were partially covered with sheds. 

6) No Settling tank was provided to settle the sediments and no arrangements have been made to 

recycle the wastewater for washing of raw material. 

7) Water Sprinklers were not provided on all the dust arising points to control the dust/fugitive 

emission. 

8) There is lack of plantation/green cover around the stone crusher. 

9) No separate energy meter and water meter attached with the APCD's 

Whereas the facts stated above tantamount to violation of the section 25 & 26 of the Water 

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 210f Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1981 

rendering you liable for action as provided in section 41,42 and 44 of the Water (Prevention and Control of 

Pollution) Act, 1974 and 37,38 & 39 of Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 attracting with fine (s) up 

to Rupees Ten thousand and imprisonment up to six years. 

Whereas in addition to above, unit would also be liable to regulatory action under section 33-A of 

Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 

1981 which provides (a) the closure, prohibition or regulation of any industry, operation or process; or (b) the 

stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity, water or any other service. 

However, before proceeding against you, you are hereby afforded an opportunity to comply with the 

provisions of aforesaid Acts and directed to provide separate energy meter and water meter attached to APCD's, 

repair covered sheds with to cover the machinery i.e. Jaw Machine, Rotopector & Screening unit, to provide 

telescopic chutes at the end of all the conveyor belts, to provide metalled Road in the premises, to repair/provide 

proper wind breaking wall around the crusher, to provide covered sheds on the conveyor belts, to provide settling 

tank of adequate capacity for the treatment of waste water generated from the washing process, to provide 

arrangements to recycle the wastewater for washing of raw material, to provide water sprinklers at dust arising 

points and to carry out more plantation around the stone crusher. You are also directed to subnit the conmpliance 

report of the same in the office of undersigned within 05 days positively. 

Please note that in the event of failure to comply with above directions, penal and legal actions stated 

above shall be initiated against you for the above-mentioned violations and non-compliance at your risk and cost. 

Treat it as most urgent pleas 

Er. Praveen Kumar 

Regional Officer 

HPSPCB Una 
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Regd. post 

H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Regional Office Una 

Phase-IV Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una. Pin-174303(H.P.) 
Phone: 01975-238131 

Website: http://www.hppcb.nic.in e-mail pcbrouna@gmail.com 

No: HPSPCB/RO/Una/1225(M/s Thakur Enterprises)/2021: |1 7 2632o21 Dated: 
From: Regional Officer 
To 

M/s Thakur Enterprises, 
VPO Chowki Maniar, 

Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una (HP). 

Subject: Regarding Improvement of Pollution Control Devices in the Stone Crusher. 

Sir, 

whereas, your unit was inspected by the JEE-II & JEE-II| on dated 25/08/2021 and during the 

inspection following observations were made 

1) No covered sheds with GI Sheets have been provided to cover the machinery i.e. Jaw Machine, 

Rotopector & Screening unit. 

2) No telescopic chutes have been provided at the end of all the conveyor belts. 

3) No Metalled Road has been provided in the premises of the stone crusher 

4) The wind breaking wall provided by you was found inadequate/damaged. 

5) Conveyer belts were partially covered with sheds. 

6) Settling tank provided to settle the sediments was found inadequate and no arrangements have 

been made to recycle the wastewater for washing of raw material. 

7) Water Sprinklers were not provided on all the dust arising points to control the dust/fugitive 

emission. 

8) There is lack of plantation/green cover around the stone crusher. 

9) No separate energy meter and water meter attached with the APCD's. 

Whereas the facts stated above tantamount to violation of the section 25 & 26 of the Water 

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 21lof Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1981 

rendering you liable for action as provided in section 41,42 and 44 of the Water (Prevention and Control of 

Pollution) Act, 1974 and 37,38 & 39 of Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 attracting with fine (s) up 

to Rupees Ten thousand and imprisonment up to Six years. 

Whereas in addition to above, unit would also be liable to regulatory action under section 33-A of 

Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 

1981 which provides (a) the closure, prohibition or regulation ot any industry, operation or process; or (b) the 

stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity, water or any other service. 

However, before proceeding against you, you are hereby afforded an opportunity to comply with the 

provisions of aforesaid Acts and directed to provide separate energy meter and water meter attached to APCD's, 

provide covered sheds with GI Sheets to cover the machinery i.e. Jaw Machine, Rotopector & Screening unit, to 

provide telescopic chutes at the end of conveyor belts, to provide metalled Road in the premises, to repair/provide 

proper wind breaking wall around the crusher, to provide covered sheds on the conveyor belts, to provide settling 

tank of adequate capacity for the treatment of waste water generated from the washing pro cess, to provide 

arrangements to recycle the wastewater for washing of raw material, to provide water sprinklers at dust arising 

points and to carry out more plantation around the stone crusher. You are also directed to submit the compliance 

report of the same in the office of undersigned within 05 days positively. 

Please note that in the event of failure to comply with above directions, penal and legal actions stated 

above shall be initiated against you for the above-mentioned violations and non-compliance at your risk and cost. 

Treat it as most urgent please. 

Er. Praveen Kumar 
M 

ARegional Officer 
27 68 202 

Hovehal 
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H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Regional Office Una 

Phase-IV Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.) 
Phone: 01975-238131 

Website: http://www.hppcb.nic.in e-mail: pcbrouna(@gmal.com 

No: HPSPCB/RO/Una/(M/s Balaji Stone Crusher and Screening Plant)/2021:1123 

From: Regional Officer 

Dated: 26 

To 
M/s Balaji Stone Crusher and Screening Plant, 

VPO Upper Basal, 
Tehsil& Distt. Una (HP). 

Subject: Regarding Improvement of Pollution Control Devices in the Stone Crusher. 

Sir, 

Whereas, your unit was inspected by the undersigned a/w JEE-IIl on dated 24/08/2021 and during 

the inspection following observations were made: 

1) Covered sheds provided to cover the machinery was found partially damaged. 

2) No telescopic chutes have been provided at the end of all the conveyor belts. 

3) No Metalled Road has been provided in the premises of the stone crusher. 

4) Conveyer belts were partially covered with sheds. 

5) Settling tank provided to settle the sediments was found inadequate and no arrangements have 

been made to recycle the wastewater for washing of raw material. 

6) Water Sprinklers were not provided on all the dust arising points to control the dust/fugitive 

emission. 

7) There is lack of plantation/green cover around the stone crusher. 

8) No separate energy meter and water meter attached with the APCD's 

Whereas the facts stated above tantamount to violation of the section 25 & 26 of the Water 

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 21of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1981 

rendering you liable for action as provided in section 41,42 and 44 of the Water (Prevention and Control of 

Pollution) Act, 1974 and 37,38 & 39 of Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 attracting with fine (s) up 

to Rupees Ten thousand and imprisonment up to six years. 

Whereas in addition to above, unit would also be liable to regulatory action under section 33-A of 

Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 

1981 which provides (a) the closure, prohibition or regulation of any industry, operation or process; or (b) the 

stoppage or regulation of supply oft electricity, water or any other service. 

However, before proceeding against you, you are hereby afforded an opportunity to comply with the 

provisions of aforesaid Acts and directed to provide separate energy meter and water meter attached to APCD's, 

repair covered sheds to cover the machinery i.e. Jaw Machine, Rotopector & Screening unit, to provide telescopic 

chutes at the end of all the conveyor 
belts, to provide metalled Road in the premises, to provide covered sheds on all 

the washing process, to provide 
arrangements 

to recycle the wastewater for washing of raw material, to provide 

water sprinklers at all the dust arising points and to provide more plantation around the stone crusher. You are also 
the conveyor 

belts, to provide settling tank of adequate capacity for the treatment of waste water generated from 

directed to submit the compliance report of the same in the office of undersigned
within 05 days positively. 

Please note that in the event of failure to comply with above directions, penal and legal actions stated 

above shall be initiated against you for the 
above-mentioned

violations and non-compliance 
at your risk and cost. 

Treat it as most urgent please. 

Kaje kruay 

Er. Praveen Kumar 
Regional 0fficer 

A HPSPCB Una 
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Regd. Post 

H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL B0ARD 

Regional Office Una 

Phase-IV Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Dist. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.) 

Phone: 01975-238131 

Website : http://www.hppcb.nic.in 
e-mail: pcbrouna@gmail.com 

No: HPSPCB/RO/Una/624 (M/s Shiva Stone Crusher)/2021:oqa 
Dated:5 o8-R 

From: Regional Officer 

To 
M/s Shiva Stone Crusher, 

VPO Dhamandri, 

Tehsil& Distt. Una (HP). 

Subject: Regarding Improvement of Pollution Control Devices in the Stone Crusher. 

Sir, 

Whereas, your unit was inspected by the undersigned on dated 18/08/2021 and during the inspection 

following observations were made: 

No covered sheds with GI Sheets have been provided to cover the machinery i.e. Jaw Machine, 

Rotopector & Screening unit. 
. 

No telescopic chutes have been provided at the end of conveyor belts. 

No metalled Road has been provided in the premises of the stone crusher. 

The wind breaking wall has been found partially damged. 

ii. 

. 

V. 

No covered sheds have been provided on the conveyor belts. 

Settling tank provided to settle the sediments was found inadequate and no arrangements have 

been made to recycle the wastewater for washing of raw material. 

Water Sprinklers installed to control the dust/fugitive emission have been found damaged. 

V. 

VI. 

Vil. 

Whereas the facts stated above tantamount to violation of the section 25 & 26 of the Water (Prevention & 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 21of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1981 rendering you liable for 

action as provided in section 41,42 and 44 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and 37,38 & 39 of 

Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 attracting with fine (s) up to Rupees Ten thousand and imprisonment 

up to siX years. 

Whereas in addition to above, unit would also be liable to regulatory action under section 33-A of Water 

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 which 

provides (a) the closure, prohibition or regulation ot any industry, operation or process; or (b) the stoppage or regulation 

of supply of electricity, water or any other service. 

However, before proceeding against you, you are hereby afforded an opportunity to comply with the 

provisions of aforesaid Acts and directed to provide covered sheds with GI Sheets to cover the machinery i.e. Jaw 

Machine, Rotopector & Screening unit, to provide telescopic chutes at the end of conveyor belts, to provide metalled Road 

in the premises, to repair/provide proper wind breaking wall around the crusher, to provide covered sheds on the 

conveyor belts, to provide settling tank of adequate capacity for the treatment of waste water generated from the 

washing process, to provide arrangements to recycle the wastewater for washing of raw material, to repair/provide 

water sprinklers at dust arising points and to provide more plantation around the stone crusher. You are also directed to 

submit the compliance report of the same in the office of undersigned within 05 days positively. 

Please note that in the event of failure to comply with above directions, penal and legal actions stated above 

shall be initiated against you for the above-mentioned violations and non-compliance at your risk and cost. 

Treat it as most urgent please. AAA 

Er. Praveen Kumar 

Regional Officer 
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Begd pest 
H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

Regional Office Una 
Phase-1V Rakkar Colony. Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174.303(H P.) 

Phone: 01975-238131 
Website: http://www.hppcb.nic.in e-mail: pcbroun.a@gmail.com 

No: HPSPCB/RO/Una/578 (M/s Mahesh Stone Crusher)/2021: I1 Dated: 26 8 |2) From: Regional Officer 
To 

M/s Mahesh Stone Crusher, 
VPO Kalruhi, Tehsil Amb, 

Distt. Una (HP). 

Subject: Regarding Improvement of Pollution Control Devices in the Stone Crusher. 

Sir, 

Whereas, your unit was inspected by the JEE-II & JEE-1ll on dated 25/08/2021 and during the 

inspection following observations were made: 
1) Covered sheds provided to cover the machinery was found partially damaged. 

2) No telescopic chutes have been provided at the end of all the conveyor belts. 

3) No Metalled Road has been provided in the premises of the stone crusher. 

4) No covered sheds have been provided on the all the conveyor belts. 

5) Settling tank provided to settle the sediments was found inadequate and you are not recycling the 

wastewater for washing of raw material. 

6) Water Sprinklers were not provided on all the dust arising points to control the dust/fugitive 

emission. 

7) There is lack of plantation/green cover around the stone crusher. 

8) No separate energy meter and water meter attached with the APCD's. 

Whereas the facts stated above tantamount to violation of the section 25 & 26 of the Water 

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 21of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1981 

rendering you liable for action as provided in section 41,42 and 44 of the Water (Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1974 and 37,38 & 39 of Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 attracting with fine (s) up 
to Rupees Ten thousand and imprisonment up to six years. 

Whereas in addition to above, unit would also be liable to regulatory action under section 33-A of 

Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 
1981 which provides (a) the closure, prohibition or regulation ot any industry, operation or process; or (b) the 
stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity, water or any other service. 

However, before proceeding against you, you are hereby aftorded an opportunity to comply with the 

provisions of aforesaid Acts and directed to provide separate energy meter and water meter attached to APCD's, 

repair covered sheds to cover the machinery i.e. Jaw Machine, Rotopector & Screening unit, to provide telescopic chutes at the end of conveyor belts, to provide metalled Road in the premises, to provide covered sheds on all the 
conveyor belts, to provide settling tank of adequate capacity for the treatment of waste water generated from the 

washing process, to provide arrangements to recycle the wastewater for washing of raw material, to provide water 
sprinklers at dust arising points and to carry out more plantation around the stone crusher. You are also directed to 

submit the compliance report of the same in the office of undersigned within 05 days positively. 
Please note that in the event of failure to comply with above directions, penal and legal actions stated above shall be initiated against you for the above-mentioned violations and non-compliance at your risk and cost. 

Treatit as most urgent please. 
LAA 

Er. Praveen Kumar 

27)3l2 
Regional Officer 

HPSPCB Una 
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H.P.STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Reglonal Office Una 

Phase-IV Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.) 

Phonc: 01975-238131 

Website: hup://www.bppcb.nic.in e-mail pcbrquna@gmailco

No: HPSPcB/RO/Una/General Stone Crusher/2019:From 
3/o1/al Dated: 

Environmental Engineer 
To 

Sh. Rajiv Kumar, S/o Sh. Dhyan Singh, 
VPO Upper Basal, 

Tehsil &Distt. Una (HP). 
Distt. Hamirpur (HP). 

Notice under Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air Act (Prevention & Control of 

Pollution) Act, 1981. 
Subject: 

Whereas, during inspection of the area by JEE-I & JEE-IIl on dated 07/01/2020, it was observed that you have 

started the construction activitity of the stone crusher in Village Upper Basal, Tehsil & Distt. Una (HP) without obtaining 

mandatory Consent to Establish of the State Board required under section 25 & 26 of Water (Prevention and Control of 

pollution) Act 1974 and section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, hence committed violation of the 

Water & Air Acts. 

section 25 & 26 of Water (Prevention and Control of pollution) Act 1974 and section 21 of the Air (Preventi on and Control of 

Pollution) Act, 1981, hence committed violation n of the Water & Air A :ts. In this regard you are directed to apply online for the 

mandatory Consent to Establish/operate along with requisite fee to this State Board. 

Whereas, you have not applied for Consent to Establish to the State Board till date, which is mandatory under 

Whereas, you failed to apply online on http://hpocmms.nic.in/indexgsp. 
for the Consent to Establish of the 

State Board. The unit has not deposited the Consent fee in the shape of Online along with the following documents: 

Site approval from Joint Inspection Committee of Site Appraisal.

2. Provisional PMT from competent authority. 
1. 

3. Approved Mining Plan. 

Valid Mining Lease. 4. 

5. Environmental Clearance from competent authority.

Detailed Project Report approved by CA. 

Flow Chart of manufacturing process. 
6. 

7. 

Feasibility report of Air Pollution Control Devices. 

Revenue papers i.e. Jamabandi, Tatima. 

10. NOC of Local Authority/Department. 

8. 

9. 

Whereas the facts stated above tantamount to violation of the section 25 & 26 of the Water (Prevention & 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 21of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1981 rendering you liable for action 

as provided in section 41,42 and 44 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and 37,38 & 39 of Air 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 attracting with fine ($) up to Rupees Ten thousand and imprisonment up to six 

years. 
Whereas in addition to above, unit would also be liable to regulatory action under section 33-A of Water 

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 which 

provides (a) the closure, prohibition or regulation of any industry, operation or process; or (b) the stoppage or regulation of 

supply of electricity, water or any other service. 

However, before proceeding against you, you are hereby afforded an opportunity to comply the provisions of 

aforesaid acts and immediately apply online for Consent to Establish of the State Board and to stop the construction activitiy of 

the stone crusher till Consent to Establish has been issued to you. You are also directed to show cause within 15 days either in 

person or through authorized person as to why the action under the aforesaid provisions of law should not be taken against you 

for failure to comply the provisions of Water &Air Act. 
Please note that in the event of failure to comply with above directions, penal and legal actibns stated above 

shall be initiated against you for the above-mentioned violations and non-compliance at your risk and cost. 

E Dhiman 
Environmental Engineer 
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H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Regional Office Una 

Phase-IV Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.) 
Phone: 01975-238131 

Website: http://www.hpp.cb.nic.in e-inaii pcbrouna@gmail.comn 

No: HPSPCB/RO/Una/Complaint File (General)/20
Regional Officer /2020: 14q-so Dated: a-RY From: 

To 

The Mining Officer, 

Una, Dist. Una (HP). 

Subject Regarding Consent of Establishment of Crusher. 

Sir, 

Please find enclosed herewith copy of complaint received from Sh. Shiv Haripal Singh (Ex 
Zila Parishad Member), VPO Banjhal Upper, Distt. Una (HP) regarding establishing of Stone Crusher unit in 

Village Basal Upper by Sh. Rajiv Kumar, S/o Sh. Dhayan Chand, VPO Basal Upper, Distt. Una (HP) and 

complainant vide email dated 16/06/2021 to this office & others has forwarded another complaint on the 

same matter addressed to the State Geologist of HP (Copy of complaints enclosed). According to the 

complainant, the site of stone crusher unit is at 677 meters distance from the Govt. High School Lower 

Pasa! and requested to re-measure the distance between the above said stone crusher and Govt. High 

School Lower Basal in the presence of Gram Panchayat. 

In this regard, as per the Notification No. STE-E(3)-17/2012 dated 29/05/2014 of 

Department of Env. Science & Technology of Himachal Pradesh, Geologist or Mining Officer is nominated 

as Member Secretary of the Joint Inspection Committee for site appraisal, hence you are hereby 

requested to take suitable action in the matter and send the action taken report to the complainant

directly under intimation to this office please. 

This is for favour of your kind information & further necessary action please. 

Yours faithfully, 

Encls. As above. 

Er. Pravée Kurmar 
Regional Off.cer 

Copy to: 
Sh. Shiv Haripal Singh (Ex-Zila Parishad Member), VPO Banjhal Upper, Distt. Una (HP) and it is to be 
informed that this office hasn't issued any Consent to Establish in favour of Sh. Rajiv Kumar, S/o Sh. 

Dhayan Chand for the establishment of Stone Crusher Unit at Basal Upper, Distt. Una (HP). 

AAA 

Er. Praveen Kumar 
Regional Offcer 
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REMINDER No.: Udyog( Bhu)-Laghu-UNA- SCU- 1oS - o& Office of the Mining Oflicer. na Distt.Una (H.P.) 
Dated Una 04.09.2021 

To 

The Tehsildar 
Una District LIna II.P 

Suhjeet: 
Reference Regarding non establishment o New stone erusher unit at Lower Basat 

This officc letter No.: lidyog Bhu)-l.aghu-UNA- SCU689-691 dated 

210.6.2021. Sir. 
Please refer to this oflice letter Udyog(Bhu)-Laghu-UNA- SCU-689-691 

dated 210.6.2021 regarding non establishment of stone crusher in lower Basal Una District 

Una H.P received from Uppradhan Garm panchayat Lower Basal and others as per the office 

record available in this ofice the distance of Govt High School Basal is 1012 m from Khasra 

No 686,1732/685 mcasuring 0-92-43 Hactares falling in Maura & Mohal Khaduni Tehsil & 

District Una H.P. 

As per the complaint the distance of Govt 1 ligh School Lower Basal is 

less than 1000m you are once again requcstcd requested to kindly dircct the concened 

officials to measure the distance as per revenue record and intimate the same so that the 

complaints can be apprised aboul the facts. 

This is for your information and necessary action please. 

Yours Faithfully 

Ne Nan 
Mining Oficer.Una 
Mobile No 91-9816519502 

c.mail: moneeraj79a gmail.com 
Dated 04.09.2021 End. No-(As above) 

Copy to : 
I. The Deputy Commissioner.Una District Una lI.P for information please. 2. The Environmental lingineer HPPCB,wrt his letter no IPSPCB/RO/Una Complaint File (Gencral)/2020-479-80 dated 29,06.2021 for information please. 3. The Uppradhan Garm panchayat lower Basal District Una tH.P and others wrn his complainm for information please. 

(Neeraj Kauy 
Mining Offider.Una 
Mobile No -91-9816519502

e.mail: moneeraj79 @ gmail.com 
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H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL B0ARD 
Regional Office Una 

office: Phase-IV Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.) 

Phone: 01975-238131 
Website : http://www.hppcb.nic.in e-mail pcbrouna@gmail.com 

No: HPSPCB/RO/Una/ OA No. 57of 2021/2021:o1 

From: Assistant Environmental Engineer 

To 

The Member Secretary, 
HP State Pollution Control Board, 

Shimla-9.

Regarding compliance of order dated 13/08/2021 passed by Hon'ble NGT in OA No. 

57/2021 titled as Amandeep vs State of HP & Others. 
Subject: 

Sir, 

This is in continuation to this office even file letter no. 1585 dated 21/10/2021 vide which 

status report of the 23 stone crushers falling in the catchment area of Swan River was submitted. As already 

submitted that power supply of the 05 stone crusher unite was disconnected as detailed below: 

1. M/s Shiva Stone Crusher, VPO Dhamandri, Tehsil & Distt. Una (HP). 

2. M/s Balaji Stone Crusher and Screening Plant, VPO Upper Basal, Tehsil & Distt. Una 

(HP). 
M/s Luxmi Stone Crusher, VPO Thathal, Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una (HP).

4. M/s Thakur Enterprises, VPO Chowk Maniar, Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una (HP). 
3. 

5. M/s Mahesh Stone Crusher, VPO Kalruhi, Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una (HP). 

In this regard, it is further submitted that 03 stone crushers units has complied with the directions issued by 

this office and detailed compliance report of the 03 stone crusher units is as below: 

1. M/s Balaji Stone Crusher & Screening Plant, VPO Upper Basal, Tehsil & Distt. Una 

(HP)was inspected by the JEE-II1, HPSPCB Una on dated 08/10/2021 and during the 

inspection following observations were made (i) Unit has complied with the directions 

issued by this office vide Notice dated 26/08/2021 and improved/provided Pollution 

Control measures as mentioned at Sr. No. 34 of Hon'ble NGT Order dated 13/08/2021

vide OA No. 57/2021 (ii) RCTO granted to the unit vide online consent dated is valid up 

to 20/03/2022. 

M/s Balaji Stone Crusher & Screening Plant, VPO Upper Basal, Tehsil & Distt. Una (HP) 

has also deposited a sum of Rs. 1,31,250/-(Rs. One Lakh Thirty One Thousand & Two 

Hundred Fifty only) on account of Environmental Compensation been levied on the unit 

vide receipt no. 0115126 dated 21/10/2021 
Power supply of the unit has been restored vide Head Office order no. PCB/Misc/Power 

Disconnection/Una/2020-10584-88 dt. 27/10/2021. 

2. M/s Shiva Stone Crusher, VPO Dhamandri, Tehsil & Distt. Una (HP) was inspected by the 

JEE-II, HPSPCB Una on dated 30/10/2021 and during the inspection following 
observations were made (i) Unit has complied with the directions issued by this office 

vide Notice dated 25/08/2021 and improved/provided Pollution Control measures as 

mentioned at Sr. No. 34 of Hon'ble NGT Order dated 13/08/2021 vide 0A No. 57/2021 

(ii) RCTO granted to the unit vide Head Office online consent dated 21/09/2019 is valid 

up to 31/03/2023.

M/s Shiva Stone Crusher, VPO Dhamandri, Tehsil & Distt. Una (HP) has also deposited a 

sum of Rs. 2,62,500/- (Rs. Two Lakh Sixty Two Thousand & Five Hundred only) on 

1|P age 
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account of Environmental Compensation been levied on the unit vide Receipt No. 
0115130 dated 30/10/2021.
Power supply of the unit has been restored vide Head Office order No. PCB/Misc/Power Disconnection/Una/2020-10931-35 dt. 02/11/2021 

3. M/s Thakur Stone Crusher, Unit-I (Formerly M/s Thakur Enterprises), village Chowki 
Maniar, District Una (HP) was inspected by the JEE-III, HPSPCB Una on dated 
08/11/2021 and during the inspection following observations were made (i) Unit has complied to the directions issued by this office vide Notice dated 26/08/2021 and improved/provided Pollution Control measures as mentioned at Sr. No. 34 of Hon'ble NGT Order dated 13/08/2021 vide OA No. 57/2021 (ii) RCTO granted to the unit vide this Office online consent dated 09/11/2021 is valid up to 05/01/2022. M/s Thakur Stone Crusher, Unit-I (Formerly M/s Thakur Enterprises) has also deposited a sum of Rs. 2,12,500/- (Rs. Two Lakh Twelve Thousand & Five Hundred only) on account of Environmental Compensation been levied on the unit vide Receipt No.0115136 dated 11/11/2021.
Power supply of the unit has been restored vide Head Office Order No. PCB/Misc/PowerDisconnection/Una/2020-11334-38 dt. 12/11/2021. 

This is for favour of your kind information and further necessary action please. 

Yours faithfully, 

Er. Praveen Kumar 
Assistant Environmental Engineer 
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H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Regional 0fice Una 

office: Phase-1V Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.) Phone: 01975-238131 
Website: http://www.hppcb.nic.in e-mail: pcbrouna@gmail.com 

No. HPSPCB/RO/Una/0A 57 of 2021/2021- 2377 Dated: 21|o 2/2022 
From: Assistant Environmental Engineer 

To 
The Member Secretary, 
HP State Pollution Control Board, 
Shimla-9. 

Compliance status of Hon 'ble NGT Order dated 15/12/2021 in O.A/ No. Subject: 
57/2021 titled as Amandeep v/s State of HP& Ors. 

Sir, 

Kindly refer to the telephonic directions given by your good self on 
14/02/2022 and Head Office letter no. 1/118025/2022 dated 15/02/2022 on the 
subject cited above. In this regard, it is submitted that the 24 number of Stone Crushers 
units falling in the catchment area of Swan River has been inspected by the 
undersigned from 14/02/2022 to 17/02/2022 in order to monitor the compliance
status of consent conditions and PCDs installed by the these units. Detailed inspection report along with consent status and action taken report is enclosed herewith as 
Annexure-l

During the inspections, pollution control devices of the 04 stone crusher 
units as detailed below were found damaged: 

1. M/s Krishna Stone Crusher, Village Tathra, PO Oel, Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. Una 

(HP). 
2. M/s Shree Shree Rudra Stone Crusher, & Screening Plant, VPo Ghaluwal 

Tehsil & Distt. Una (HP). 
3. M/s Thakur Stone Crusher, VPO Ambota, Teshil Ghanari, Dist. Una (HP). 
4. M/s Rama Stone Crusher, Village Andora Uperla, Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una (HP). 

Accordinghy notices have been issued to above said 04 stone crusher 
units. Copies of notices are enclosed herewith as Annexure-ll (04 pages). 

Whereas, M/s Thakur Stone Crusher, Unit-l, VPO Chowki Maniar, Tehsil 
Bangana, Distt. Una (HP) was found operational without valid consent of the State 
Board and valid source of mining /PMT issued by the State Geotlogist. In this context, the 
power disconnection case of the above said unit has already been recommended vide 
this office leter no. 1/118613/2022 dated 18/02/2022 (copy enclosed as Annexure-1u1). 

This is for favour ofyour kind information and further necessary action please. 

Yours faithfully, 

Signed by Praveen Kumar 
Encls. As above. Date: 21-02-2022 12:59:15 

Er. Praveen Kumar 

1 
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Sr. No. Name & Address of Unit Mining Lease Status of 
Consent 
Validity

Latest 
Inspection

Observations Action Taken Remarks

1 Jagdambay Stone Crusher, VPO Ghaluwal, 
Tehsil Haroli, Distt. Una HP

15-09-2017 to 14-09-2022 14.09.2022 15-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -

2 Sarswati Stone Crusher and Screening 
Plant, VPO Basal, Tehsil and Distt. Una HP

20-06-2017 to 19-06-2022 31.03.2022 15-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -

3 HSD Stone Crusher, VPO Chururu, Tehsil 
Amb, Distt.Una HP

28-09-2020 to 27-09-2035
06-04-2015 to 05.04.2030

31.03.2023 14-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -

4 Mahaveer Stone Crusher, VPO Takarala, 
Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una HP

15-10-2020 to 14-10-2030
28-02-2020 to 27-02-2035

31.03.2023 17-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 

- -

Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

5 Bharat Stone Crusher, (Mawa Sindhian), 
VPO Mawa Sindhian, Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. 
Una HP

17-09-2021 to 16-09-2026 29.05.2024 17-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -

6 Atharv Stone Crusher V.P.O. Oel, Tehsil 
Ghanari, Distt. Una HP

30-06-2015 to 29.06.2030 31.03.2023 17-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -

7 Shree Rudra Stone Crusher and Screening 
Plant, VPO Oel, Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. Una 
HP

01-06-2016 to 31-05-2026 31.03.2023 17-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -

8 Krishna Stone Crusher, Village Tathra, PO 
Oel, Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. Una HP

09-08-2021 to 07-08-2026 31.03.2025 17-02-2022 Wind Breaking Wall found damaged/ inadequate, Settling tank 
bypassed and no regular wetting of ground

Notice issued 
vide letter dt. 
18/02/2022

-
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9 Matri Stone Cruhser, Lower Basal, Village 
Lower Basal, Tehsil and Distt. Una HP

07-04-2016 to 06-04-2031 31.03.2022 15-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

-

10 Rudra Stone Crusher and Screening Plant, 
VPO Basal, Tehsil and Distt. Una HP

26-08-2016 to 25-08-2031 31.03.2022 15-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

-

11 Shree Shree Rudra Stone Crusher, & 
Screening Plant, VPO Ghaluwal Tehsil & 
distt. Una HP

07-04-2016 to 06-04-2031 31.03.2023 15-02-2022 Wind Breaking Wall found damaged and Energy consumption 
record for the sprinkler system not updated

Notice issued 
vide letter dt. 
18/02/2022

-

12 Ganpati Stone Crusher, VPO Badoh, Tehsil 
Ghanari, Distt. Una HP

05-08-2017 to 04-08-2032 31.03.2023 17-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -

13 Nanika Stone Crusher, Maoza Khad, Tehsil 
Ghanari, Distt, Una HP

20-09-2017 to 19-09-2032 31.03.2023 14-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 

- -

Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

14 Rama Stone Crusher, Village Andora 
Uperla, Tehsil Amb,

14-12-2020 to  13-12-2030 31-03-2022 17-02-2022 Wind Breaking Wall found damaged, Machinery covering found 
damaged and Energy consumption record for the sprinkler system 
not updated

Notice issued 
vide letter dt. 
18/02/2022

-

15 Thakur Stone Crusher, VPO Ambota, Teshil 
Ghanari, District Una HP

26-06-2020 to 25-06-2035 31-03-2022 14-02-2022 Wind Breaking Wall found damaged Settling tank by-passed, Energy 
consumption record for the sprinkler system not updated, Metalled 
Road found damaged and lack of plantation around the unit.

Notice issued 
vide letter dt. 
15/02/2022

-

16 Shiva Stone Crusher,VPO Damandri, Tehsil 
and Distt. Una HP

19-01-2018 to 18-01-2033 31.03.2023 15-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -

17 Jai Ganesh Stone Crusher, VPO Karlruhi, 
Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una HP

17-07-2009 to 16-07-2024 31.03.2022 14-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -
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18 Thakur Enterprises, Unit-II, VPO Kuthyari, 
Tehsil Amb Distt Una HP

27-07-2016 to 26-07-2031
06-08-2019 to 05-08-2034

31.03.2022 14-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -

19 JBB Stone Crusher and Screening Plant 
Village Jadal Koeri Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. 
Una HP

29-06-2017 to 28-06-2032 31.03.2023 17-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -

20 Mahesh Stone Crusher, VPO Kalruhi, Tehsil 
Amb, Distt. Una HP

Expired 09-01-2021 14-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- RCTO application 
under process on 
stock basis at 
Head Office

21 Thakur Stone Crusher (Unit-I), VPO Chowki 
Minar, Tehsil Bangana, Distt. Una HP

Expired 05-01-2022 17-02-2022 Unit found operational without valid consent of the State Board and 
valid mining source/PMT issued by the State Geologist.

Case 
recommended 
for power 
disconnection to 
Head Office

-

22 Luxmi Stone Crusher, Village Ram Nagar, Stock Basis 28-02-2022 17-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor - -22 Luxmi Stone Crusher, Village Ram Nagar, 
PO Thathal, Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una HP

Stock Basis 28-02-2022 17-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -

23 Balaji Stone Crusher and Screening Plant, 
VPO Upper Basal, Tehsil and Distt. Una HP

21-03-2017 to 20-03-2032 20-03-2022 14-02-2022 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -

24 Shri Sai Stone Crusher, Village Badhera 
Rajputtan, Tehsil Ghanri, Distt. Una (HP)

20-07-2020 to 19-07-2035 31-03-2022 14-Feb-22 Unit has provided adequate PCDs which are Covered Conveyor 
Belts, Covered Machinery, Adequate Wind Breaking Wall, Water 
Sprinklers on dust arising points, telescopic chutes, mettaled road, 
settling tank with recycling facility and plantation around the 
periphery

- -
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Regd. post 

H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Regional office Una 

Phase-IV Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.) 
Phone: 01975-238131 

Website: http://www.hppcb.nic.in e-mail pcbrouna@gmail.com 

No: HPSPCB/RO/Una/ (M/s Krishna Stone Crusher)/2022: 310 
From: 

Dated: 8 
Regional Officer 

To 
M/sKrishna Stone Crusher, 

Willage Tathera, P0 Oel, 

Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. Una HP, 

Subject: Notice under Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution), Act 1974 and Air (Prevention and 
Control of Pollution), Act 1981. 

Sir, 

Whereas, your unit was inspected by the undersigned a/w JEE I1, HPSPCB Una on 17/02/2022 on and 
during the inspection following observations were made: 

The wind breaking wall provided by you was found damaged/inadequate. 
2. Settling tank provided to settle the sediments was found by-passed and no recycling of water was 

being carried out 
3. No regular wetting of ground is being carried out. 

1. 

Whereas the facts stated above tantamount to violation of the section 25 & 26 of the Water 
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 21 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1981 
rendering you liable for action as provided in section 41,42 and 44 of the Water (Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1974 and 37,38 & 39 of Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 attracting with fine (s) up to Rupees Ten thousand and imprisonment up to six years. 

Whereas in addition to above, unit would also be liable to regulatory action under section 33-A of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 which provides (a) the closure, prohibition or regulation of any industry, operation or process; or (b) the stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity, water or any other service. 
However, before proceeding against you, you are hereby afforded an opportunity to comply with the provisions of aforesaid Acts and directed to repair L-shape wind breaking wall up to adequate height around the crusher, to use settling tank for the treatment of waste water generated from the washing process & to recycle the water for washing of raw material and to carry out regular wetting of ground within the premises. You are also directed to submit the compliance report of the same in the office of undersigned within 05 days positively.Please note that in the event of failure to comply with above directions, penal and legal actions stated above shall be initiated against you for the above-mentioned violations and non-compliance at your risk and cost. 

Treat it as most urgent please. 

Er. Praveén Kumar 
Regional Officer 
QHPSPCB Una 
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Regd. post 

H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Regional office Una 

Phase-IV Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.) 
Phone: 01975-238131 

Website:http://www.hppcb.nic.in e-mail pcbrouna@gmail.com 

No: HPSPCB/RO/Una/ (M/s Shree Shree Rudra Stone Crusher & Screening Plant)/2022: )31 Dated: 

From: Regional Officer 

To 

M/s Shree Shree Rudra Stone Crusher & Screening Plant, 
WPO Ghaluwal 
Tehsil&Distt. Una HP 

Subject: Notice under Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution), Act 1981. 

Sir 
Whereas, your unit was inspected by the undersigned a/w JEE III on dated 15/02/2022 and during the inspection it was observed that wind breaking wall installed by you was found damaged and no updated recordd for the operation of sprinkler system was maintained 
Whereas the facts stated above tantamount to violation of the section 21of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1981 rendering you liable for action as provided in section 37,38 & 39 of Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 attracting with fine (s) up to Rupees Ten thousand and imprisonment up to six years. Whereas in addition to above, unit would also be liable to regulatory action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 which provides (a) the closure, prohibition or regulation of any industry, operation or process; or (b) the stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity, water or any other service. However, before proceeding against you, you are hereby afforded an opportunity to comply with the provisions of aforesaid Acts and directed to repair the L-shape wind breaking wall around the crusher and to maintain regular record for the energy consumption for operation of sprinkler system. You are also directed to 

submit the compliance report of the same in the office of undersigned within 05 days positively.Please note that in the event of failure to comply with above directions, penal and legal actions stated 
above shall be initiated against you for the above-mentioned violations and non-compliance at your risk and cost. 

Treat it as most urgent please. 

Er. Praveen Kumar 

Regional Officer 
HPSPCB Una 
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M/s Thakur Stone n 

Regd. post 

H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Regional Office Una 

Phase-IV Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.) 

Phone: 01975-238131

Website: http://www.hppcb.nic.in e-mail pcbrouna@gmail.conn 

No: HPSPCB/RO/Una/ (M/s Thakur Stone Crusher)/2022: 23 C 3 Dated: 1S Dhe 
From: 

Regional officer 

To 
M/s Thakur Stone Crusher, 

WPO Ambota, 
Teshil Ghanari,District Una HP 

Notice under Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution), Act 1974 and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution), Act 1981. 
Subject: 

Sir, 

Whereas, your unit was inspected by the undersigned a/w JEE III, HPSPCB Una on 14/02/2022 on and 

during the inspection following observations were made: 

1. The wind breaking wall provided by you was found damaged/inadequate. 
2. Settling tank provided to settle the sediments was found by-passed and no recycling of water was 

being carried out. The untreated water was being discharged into the nearby khad. 

3. No updated record for the operation of sprinkler system was maintained.

4. The metalled road provided within the premises found damaged. 
5. There is lack of plantation around the stone crusher. 

Whereas the facts stated above tantamount to violation of the section 25 & 26 of the Water 

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 21 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1981 

rendering you liable for action as provided in section 41,42 and 44 of the Water (Prevention and Control of 

Pollution) Act, 1974 and 37,38 & 39 of Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 attracting with fine (s) up 

to Rupees Ten thousand and imprisonment up to six years. 
Whereas in addition to above, unit would also be liable to regulatory action under section 33-A of 

Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 31-A of Air (Prevention &Control of Pollution) Act, 
1981 which provides (a) the closure, prohibition or regulation of any industry, operation or process; or (b) the 

stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity, water or any other service. 
However, before proceeding against you, you are hereby afforded an opportunity to comply with the 

provisions of aforesaid Acts and directed to repair/provide L-shape wind breaking wall up to adequate heignt 
around the crusher, to use settling tank for the treatment of waste water generated from the washing process & to 

recycle the water for washing of raw material, to maintain regular record for the energy consumption for operatuon

of sprinkler system, to repair/provide metalled road within the premises for vehicular movement and to carry out 
03-layered plantation on the periphery of the unit. You are also directed to submit the compliance report e 

same in the office of undersigned within 05 days positively.

the 

Please note that in the event of failure to comply with above directions, penal and legal actions statea 
above shall be initiated against you for the above-mentioned violations and non-compliance at your risk ana cosu 

Treat it as most urgent please Pra AAN_ 

Regional officer 

HPSPCB Una 

Er. Praveen Kumar 
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Regd. post 

H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Regional Office Una 

Phase-IV Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.) 
Phone: 01975-238131 

Website : http://www.hppcb.nic.in e-mail pcbrouna@gmail.com 

No: HPSPCB/RO/Una/M/s Rama Stone Crusher)/2021:25| Dated: 

From: Regional officer 
To 

M/sRama Stone Crusher, 
Village Andora Uperla 

Tehsil Amb, Distt. Una (HP). 

Subject: Notice under Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. 

Sir, 

This is in continuation to this office letter no. 1871 dated 25/11/2021 and with reference to the 

inspection of your unit by the undersigned a/w JEE II on dated 17/02/2022. During the inspection it was observed 

that wind breaking wall installed by you was found damaged, no updated record for the operation of sprinkler

system was maintained and machinery covering were also found damaged. 
Whereas the facts stated above tantamount to violation of the section 21of Air (Prevention & Control 

of Pollution) Act 1981 rendering you liable for action as provided in section 37,38 & 39 of Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 attracting with fine (s) up to Rupees Ten thousand and imprisonment up to six years. 

Whereas in addition to above, unit would also be liable to regulatory action under section 31-A of Air 

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 which provides (a) the closure, prohibition or regulation of any 
industry, operation or process; or (b) the stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity, water or any other service. 

However, before proceeding against you, you are hereby afforded an opportunity to comply with the 

provisions of aforesaid Acts and directed to repair the L- shape wind breaking wall around the crusher, to maintain 
regular record for the energy consumption for operation of sprinkler system and to repair the damaged machinery

covering. You are also directed to submit the compliance report of the same in the office of undersigned within 05 

days positively. 
Please note that in the event of failure to comply with above directions, penal and legal actions stated 

above shall be initiated against you for the above-mentioned violations and non-compliance at your risk and cost. 

Treat it as most urgent please. 

Er. PraveeH Kumar 
Regional Officer 
HPSPCB Una 
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H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Regional Office Una
Office: Phase-IV Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.)

Phone: 01975-238131
Website : http://www.hppcb.nic.in         e-mail : pcbrouna@gmail.com

No. HPSPCB/RO/Una/1225 (M/s Thakur Stone Crusher, Unit-I)/2021-                                Dated:
 
From:                     Assistant Environmental Engineer
 
To
                                The Member Secretary,
                                HP State Pollution Control Board,
                                Shimla-9.
 
Subject:        Regarding action under Section 33 A of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1974 and section 31-A of  Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 against the unit M/s
Thakur Stone Crusher, Unit-I, VPO Chowki Maniar, Tehsil Bangana, Distt. Una (HP).

 
Sir,

Whereas, the renewal of Consent to Operate granted to the unit M/s Thakur Stone
Crusher, Unit-I, VPO Chowki Maniar, Tehsil Banagana, Distt. Una (HP) vide this of>ice online consent
dated 09/11/2021 has already been expired on 05/01/2022.

Whereas, this of>ice vide letter no. HPSPCB/RO-Una/(1225) M/s Thakur Stone
Crusher (Unit-I)/2021-2218 dated 18/01/2022 and even >ile letter no. 2317 dated 07/02/2022 has
issued notices to the said unit to apply online for the renewal of Consent to Operate of the State
Board, but the unit failed to comply with the directions by till date (copy enclosed).

Whereas, the above said unit was inspected on 17/02/2022 by the undersigned
along-with JEE-II, HPSPCB Una and during the inspection unit was found operational without
mandatory consent of the State Board. Also, unit was discharging waste washing water directly into
the nearby Khad without any treatment and violating consent conditions.

Therefore, it is requested that action under Section 33-A of Water (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981
against the unit M/s Thakur Stone Crusher, Unit-I, VPO Chowki Maniar, Tehsil Bangana, Distt. Una
(HP) may be initiated for disconnection of power supply of the unit as the unit has violated the
consent conditions and is found operational without valid consent of the State Board please.

Yours faithfully,

 

Encls. As Above.
Er. Praveen Kumar

Assistant Environmental Engineer

I/118613/2022
I/118613/2022

File No. PCBROU-Z001/1/2022-PCB REGIONAL OFFICE UNA-PCB REGIONAL OFFICE UNA (Computer No. 80903)

Generated from eOffice by PRAVEEN KUMAR, Clerk-(PCBROU)-(PK), CLERK, PCB REGIONAL OFFICE UNA on 21/02/2022 11:13 AM
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Sr No.

Name & Address of the 
Unit

Mining Lease/Source of Raw 
Material

Consent 
Validity

Status of EC
Latest 
Inspection

Compliance of consent 
conditions incuding Mining , 
Consent & EC

Action Taken 
incuding 

Environmental 
Compensation 

Remarks

1 Shiva Stone Crusher,VPO 
Damandri, Tehsil and Distt. 
Una HP

19-01-2018 to 18-01-2033 31.03.2023 06-06-2025 15-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

Rs. 2,62,500 -

2 Thakur Stone Crusher (Unit-
I), VPO Chowki Minar, 
Tehsil Bangana, Distt. Una 
HP

Attached Mining lease valid upto 
05/08/2034

17-08-2022 13-04-2024 05-03-2022 The unit is non-operational at 
present

1. Rs. 2,12,500
2. Rs. 68,750

1. The power connection of the 
unit has been disconnected 
vide HO. Orders no. 16932-36 
dated 23/02/2022 .
2. The case for power 
restoration has been 
recommended to HO vide this 
office letter no. 2638 dated 
07/03/2022

1. For Stone Crusher

3 Balaji Stone Crusher and 
Screening Plant, VPO Upper 
Basal, Tehsil and Distt. Una 
HP

21-03-2017 to 20-03-2032 20-03-2022 14-12-2023 14-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

Rs. 1,31,250 -

4 Jagdambay Stone Crusher, 
VPO Ghaluwal, Tehsil 
Haroli, Distt. Una HP

15-09-2017 to 14-09-2022 14.09.2022 26-06-2024 15-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

5 Sarswati Stone Crusher and 
Screening Plant, VPO Basal, 
Tehsil and Distt. Una HP

20-06-2017 to 19-06-2022 31.03.2022 21-10-2023 15-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -
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6 HSD Stone Crusher, VPO 
Chururu, Tehsil Amb, 
Distt.Una HP

28-09-2020 to 27-09-2035 31.03.2023  10/06/2025 14-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

7 Mahaveer Stone Crusher, 
VPO Takarala, Tehsil Amb, 
Distt. Una HP

15-10-2020 to 14-10-2030
28-02-2020 to 27-02-2035

31.03.2023 1. 22/06/2027
2. 11/09/2024

17-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

8 Bharat Stone Crusher, 
(Mawa Sindhian), VPO 
Mawa Sindhian, Tehsil 
Ghanari, Distt. Una HP

17-09-2021 to 16-09-2026 29.05.2024 19-04-2024 17-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

9 Atharv Stone Crusher 
V.P.O. Oel, Tehsil Ghanari, 

30-06-2015 to 29.06.2030 31.03.2023 29-06-2030 17-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

- -
V.P.O. Oel, Tehsil Ghanari, 
Distt. Una HP

of the State Board under 
Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

10 Shree Rudra Stone Crusher 
and Screening Plant, VPO 
Oel, Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. 
Una HP

01-06-2016 to 31-05-2026 31.03.2023 18-04-2023 17-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

11 Krishna Stone Crusher, 
Village Tathra, PO Oel, 
Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. Una 
HP

29/06/2020 to 28/06/2030 31.03.2025 29-05-2027 05-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -
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12 Matri Stone Cruhser, Lower 
Basal, Village Lower Basal, 
Tehsil and Distt. Una HP

07-04-2016 to 06-04-2031 31.03.2022 08-03-2023 15-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

13 Rudra Stone Crusher and 
Screening Plant, VPO Basal, 
Tehsil and Distt. Una HP

26-08-2016 to 25-08-2031 31.03.2022 03-07-2023 15-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

14 Shree Shree Rudra Stone 
Crusher, & Screening Plant, 
VPO Ghaluwal Tehsil & 
distt. Una HP

07-04-2016 to 06-04-2031 31.03.2023 22-06-2023 05-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

15 Ganpati Stone Crusher, 
VPO Badoh, Tehsil Ghanari, 

05-08-2017 to 04-08-2032 31.03.2023 26-06-2024 17-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

- -
VPO Badoh, Tehsil Ghanari, 
Distt. Una HP

of the State Board under 
Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

16 Nanika Stone Crusher, 
Maoza Khad, Tehsil 
Ghanari, Distt, Una HP

20-09-2017 to 19-09-2032 31.03.2023 15-08-2024 14-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

17 Rama Stone Crusher, 
Village Andora Uperla, 
Tehsil Amb,

14-12-2020 to  13-12-2030 31-03-2022 23-10-2027 05-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

18 Thakur Stone Crusher, VPO 
Ambota, Teshil Ghanari, 
District Una HP

26-06-2020 to 25-06-2035 31-03-2022 18-02-2027 05-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

Pollution) Act, 1981
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19 Jai Ganesh Stone Crusher, 
VPO Karlruhi, Tehsil Amb, 
Distt. Una HP

17-07-2009 to 16-07-2024 31.03.2022  27/04/2022 14-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

20 Thakur Enterprises, Unit-II, 
VPO Kuthyari, Tehsil Amb 
Distt Una HP

27-07-2016 to 26-07-2031
16/09/2018 to 15/09/2033

31.03.2022 1. 12/09/2024
2. 22/06/2023

14-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

21 JBB Stone Crusher and 
Screening Plant Village 
Jadal Koeri Tehsil Ghanari, 
Distt. Una HP

29-06-2017 to 28-06-2032 31.03.2023 28-05-2024 17-02-2022 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

22 Mahesh Stone Crusher, 
VPO Kalruhi, Tehsil Amb, 

Stock Basis 31/03/2022 
on Stock basis

- 14-02-2022 The unit is non-operational at 
present

- 1. The power connection of the 
unit has been disconnected VPO Kalruhi, Tehsil Amb, 

Distt. Una HP
on Stock basis present unit has been disconnected 

vide HO. Orders no. 8678-85 
dated 29/09/2021. 
2. The case for power 
restoration has been 
recommended to HO vide this 
office letter no. 2623 dated 
05/03/2022.

23 Luxmi Stone Crusher, 
Village Ram Nagar, PO 
Thathal, Tehsil Amb, Distt. 
Una HP

Stock Basis 28-02-2022 - 03-03-2022 The unit is non-operational at 
present

- Unit is non-operational. Unit 
has applied online for RCTO 

vide application number: 
5366147, dated 11/03/2022 
and case is under process.

24 Shri Sai Stone Crusher, 
Village Badhera Rajputtan, 
Tehsil Ghanri, Distt. Una 
(HP)

20-07-2020 to 19-07-2035 31-03-2022 07-06-2025 14-Feb-22 Complying as per the mandate 
of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and Control 
of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Prevention and Control of 
Pollution) Act, 1981

- -
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Sr No. Name & Address of the Unit Mining 
Lease/Source of 
Raw Material

Consent 
Validity

Status of EC Latest 
Inspection

Compliance 
of consent 
conditions 
incuding 
Mining , 
Consent & EC

Action Taken 
incuding 

Environmental 
Compensation 

1 Anoop Thakur S/o Sh. Jagdev Singh VPO Jankaur, Tehsil & 
District Una (HP)

09-04-2018 to 08-
04-2023

05-May-22 15-Mar-23 - Non-
Operational

-

2 Smt Sunena Sharma W/o Sh Neeraj Sharma ,Double Storey 
Building ,19/2 Sharma Niwas ,Near Old Excise Office ,Takka Road 
Lower Arniala PO Kotla Kalan Tehsil & District Una (HP)

16-04-2021 to 25-
04-2026

12-Sep-22 28-Dec-27 - Non-
Operational

-

3 Sh.Pink Raj S/o Sh.Kamal Dev,Village & P.O. Santoshgarh, 
Tehsil & District Una H.P.

04-10-2017 to 03-
10-2022

05-May-22 11-Sep-24 - Non-
Operational

-

4 Jagjeet Singh Sodh S/o Sh Niranjan Singh Sodh, Ward No.5, 
Village Fatehpur P/o Nangran Tehsil & District Una, H.P.

17-07-2018 to 16-
07-2023

- 05-Jun-25 - Non-
Operational

-

5 M/s GVG Minings Partner, Sh. Gurdial Singh, Sh.Virender 
Singh, S/o Sh. Sadhu Singh & Smt. Geeta Rani, W/o Sh. 
Hoshiar Singh, Village & P.O. Kangar, Tehsil Haroli, District 
Una H.P.

15-02-2018 to 14-
02-2023

- 12-Sep-24 - Non-
Operational

-

6 Manav Khanna S/o Late Sh. Kapil Mohan VPO Khanpur, Tehsil & 
District Una.

12-07-2019 to 11-
07-2024

- 23-Apr-26 - Non-
Operational

-

7 Rajiv Kumar S/o Sh. Nardev Singh VPO Jalgran Tabba Tehsil  & 
distt. Una HP.

27-06-2018 to 26-
06-2023

- 05-Jun-25 - Non-
Operational

-
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8 Rakesh S/O Piare Lal R /OWard No -7 Santoshgarh Tehsil 
&District Una

26-06-2019 to 26-
06-2024

- 25-Apr-26 - Non-
Operational

-

9 Sh. Anuj Chhabra S/o Sh. S.K. Chhabra, 152-153 Phase-I B, 
Shivalik Avenue Naya Nangal, Distt. Ropar (PB)

29-07-2019 to 28-
07-2024

- 25-Apr-26 - Non-
Operational

-

10 Sh. Ashwani Kumar S/o Sh. Nand Kishore R/o Village & Post 
Office Nurpur Bedi, Tehsil Anandpur Sahib, District Ropar, 
Punjab

12-08-2017 To 11-
08-2022

- 02-Jul-26 - Non-
Operational

-

11 Sh. Dalbir Singh S/o Sh. Late Sh. Rulia Ram VPO Bathri Tehsil 
Haroli Distrit Una H.P.

07-02-2017 to 06-
02-2022

- 01-Nov-23 - Non-
Operational

-

12 Sh. Devinder Singh, VPO Mainsi Indora, Tehsil Indora, District 
Kangra(H.P.)

22-03-2018 to 21-
03-2028

- 10-Oct-24 - Non-
Operational

-

13 Sh. Gurjant Singh, S/o Sh. Labh Singh, VPO Naulakha Tehsil & 
District Fatehgarh Sahib, Punjab

04-01-2018 to 03-
01-2028

- 26-Sep-24 - Non-
Operational

-

14 Sh. Kapil Sharma S/o Sh. Sansar Chand, VPO Oel, Tehsil Amb, 
District Una (HP)

19-01-2019 to 18-
01-2024

- 10-Jun-25 - Non-
Operational

-

15 Sh. Kashmiri Lal, S/o Sh. Dasu Ram, VPO Palakwah, Tehsil Haroli, 
District Una H.P.

21-09-2017 to 20-
09-2022

- 15-Aug-24 - Non-
Operational

-

16 Sh. Kishori Lal S/o Sh. Khushi Ram, Rotary Chowk, Una, District 
Una (HP)

21-03-2018 to 20-
03-2028

- 10-Oct-24 - Non-
Operational

-
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17 Sh. Rajiv Kumar S.o Sh. Dhyan Singh VPO Upper Basal Tehsil and 
District Una H.P.

29-06-2017 to 28-
06-2022

- 05-Jun-24 - Non-
Operational

-

18 Sh. Ram Pal S/o Sh. Balbeer Singh Village & P.O.Bathri, Block-I, 
Tehsil Haroli, Distrit Una H.P

04-08-2017 to 03-
08-2022

- 27-Jun-24 - Non-
Operational

-

19 Sh. Raman Kumar S/o Sh. Dharampal, Village & P.O. Ispur, Tehsil 
Haroli, District Una H.P.

04-01-2018 to 03-
01-2028

- 26-Sep-24 - Non-
Operational

-

20 Sh. Ravinder Kumar S/o Sh. Parmeshawar Nand VPO 
Santoshgarh, Tehsil & District Una (HP) 

04-01-2020 to 03 -
01-2025

- 17-Nov-26 - Non-
Operational

-

21 Sh. Sanjeev Gupta, Una Road, Gagret, Tehsil Amb, District 
Una

05-12-2018 to 04-
12-2023

- 10-Jun-25 - Non-
Operational

-

22 Sh. Susheel Kumar S/o Sh.Parhotam Lal, VPO Bathri, Tehsil 
Haroli, District Una H.P.

21-09-2017 to 20-
09-2022

- 12-Sep-24 - Non-
Operational

-

23 Sh. Umesh Kumar S/o Sh. Ravinder Kumar VPO Santoshgarh 
Tehsil & District Una (HP)

25-05-2020 to 27-
05-2025

- 17-Nov-26 - Non-
Operational

-

24 Sh.Raj Kumar S/o Sh. Sansar Chand, Village & P.O. Bathu, 
Tehsil & District Haroli,District Una H.P.

26-09-2017 to 25-
09-2022

- 12-Sep-24 - Non-
Operational

-

25 Smt. Sudershan Devi W/o Late Sh. Tejinder Singh, VPO 
Jankaur, Tehsil & Disrict Una H.P.

03-10-2017 to 02-
10-2022

- 15-Aug-24 - Non-
Operational

-
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26 Udham Singh S/o Sh Kirpa Ram VPO Dharampur Tehsil 
Haroli, District Una.

03-03-2019 to 02-
03-2024

- 07-Jun-25 - Non-
Operational

-
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Remarks

CTE Granted. At present non 
operational as the mining leases in 
the Sub Division of Una & Haroli are 
suspended by the competent 
authority
CTE Grannted. At present non 
operational as the mining leases in 
the Sub Division of Una & Haroli are 
suspended by the competent 
authority
CTE Granted.  At present non 
operational as the mining leases in 
the Sub Division of Una & Haroli are 
suspended by the competent 
authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority

At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
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At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
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At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
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At present non operational as the 
mining leases in the Sub Division of 
Una & Haroli are suspended by the 
competent authority
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Sr No. Name & Address of the 
Unit

Mining 
Lease/Source of 
Raw Material

Consent 
Validity

Status of EC Latest 
Inspection

1

M/s Udham Singh 
(Screening Plant) Village 
Samnal, Tehsil Haroli, Distt. 
Una (HP)

21/07/2017 to 
20/07/2022

31-03-2022 28-05-2024 09-03-2022

2. For Screening Plant
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Compliance of consent 
conditions incuding 
Mining , Consent & EC

Action Taken incuding 
Environmental 
Compensation 

Remarks

Closed (Power 
Disconnected)

Power Disconnected CTO granted 
to the unit 
is 
withdrawn 
on 
05/03/2022
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H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Regional Office Una 

Phase-1V Rakkar Colony, Tehsil & Distt. Una, Pin-174303(H.P.)
Phone: 01975-238131 

Website: http://www.hppch.nic.in e-mail pcbrouna@gmail.com 

No. HPSPCB/RO/Una/0A No.57 of 2021/2021-282S Dated: 31la0 

From: Assistant Environmental Engineer 

To 
The Member Secretary, 

HP State Pollution Control Board, 

Shimla-9. 

Order dated 15/12/2021 passed by Hon'ble NGT in O.A. No. 57/2021 titled as 

Amandeep v/s State of HP & Ors. 
Subject: 

Sir 
In continuation to this office even file letter no. 2686 dated 11/03/2022 and letter 

no. 2830 dated 23/03/2022 on the subject cited above. In this regard, the updated 

compliance/consent status up to 31/03/2022 of the Stone crushing units a/w attached mining 

leases, open sale mining leases and screening plant in the catchment area of Swan River of District 

Una (HP) is enclosed herewith as Annexure-1. 

This is favour of your kind information and further necessary action please. 

Yours faithfully, 

Encls. As Above. 
Er. Praveen Kumar 

NAssistant Environmental Engineer 
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Sr No. Name & Address of the Unit Mining 

Lease/Source of 

Raw Material
Consent 

Validity

Status of EC Latest 

Inspection

Compliance 

of consent 

conditions 

incuding 

Mining , 

Consent & EC

Action Taken 

incuding 

Environmental 

Compensation 

Remarks

1 Anoop Thakur S/o Sh. Jagdev Singh VPO Jankaur, 

Tehsil & District Una (HP)

09-04-2018 to 08-

04-2023

05-May-22 15-Mar-23 - Non-

Operational

- CTE Granted. At present non 

operational as the mining leases in 

the Sub Division of Una & Haroli are 

suspended by the competent 

authority
2 Smt Sunena Sharma W/o Sh Neeraj Sharma ,Double 

Storey Building ,19/2 Sharma Niwas ,Near Old Excise 

Office ,Takka Road Lower Arniala PO Kotla Kalan Tehsil 

& District Una (HP)

16-04-2021 to 25-

04-2026

12-Sep-22 28-Dec-27 - Non-

Operational

- CTE Grannted. At present non 

operational as the mining leases in 

the Sub Division of Una & Haroli are 

suspended by the competent 

authority. 
3 Sh.Pink Raj S/o Sh.Kamal Dev,Village & P.O. 

Santoshgarh, Tehsil & District Una H.P.

04-10-2017 to 03-

10-2022

05-May-22 11-Sep-24 - Non-

Operational

- CTE Granted.  At present non 

operational as the mining leases in 

the Sub Division of Una & Haroli are 

suspended by the competent 

authority
4 Jagjeet Singh Sodh S/o Sh Niranjan Singh Sodh, 

Ward No.5, Village Fatehpur P/o Nangran Tehsil & 

District Una, H.P.

17-07-2018 to 16-

07-2023

- 05-Jun-25 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
5 M/s GVG Minings Partner, Sh. Gurdial Singh, 

Sh.Virender Singh, S/o Sh. Sadhu Singh & Smt. 

Geeta Rani, W/o Sh. Hoshiar Singh, Village & P.O. 

Kangar, Tehsil Haroli, District Una H.P.

15-02-2018 to 14-

02-2023

- 12-Sep-24 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority

6 Manav Khanna S/o Late Sh. Kapil Mohan VPO Khanpur, 

Tehsil & District Una.

12-07-2019 to 11-

07-2024

- 23-Apr-26 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
7 Rajiv Kumar S/o Sh. Nardev Singh VPO Jalgran Tabba 

Tehsil  & distt. Una HP.

27-06-2018 to 26-

06-2023

- 05-Jun-25 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority

Annexure-I (Open sale mining lease)
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8 Rakesh S/O Piare Lal R /OWard No -7 Santoshgarh 

Tehsil &District Una

26-06-2019 to 26-

06-2024

- 25-Apr-26 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
9 Sh. Anuj Chhabra S/o Sh. S.K. Chhabra, 152-153 Phase-I 

B, Shivalik Avenue Naya Nangal, Distt. Ropar (PB)

29-07-2019 to 28-

07-2024

- 25-Apr-26 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
10 Sh. Ashwani Kumar S/o Sh. Nand Kishore R/o Village & 

Post Office Nurpur Bedi, Tehsil Anandpur Sahib, 

District Ropar, Punjab

12-08-2017 To 11-

08-2022

- 02-Jul-26 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
11 Sh. Dalbir Singh S/o Sh. Late Sh. Rulia Ram VPO Bathri 

Tehsil Haroli Distrit Una H.P.

07-02-2017 to 06-

02-2022

- 01-Nov-23 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
12 Sh. Devinder Singh, VPO Mainsi Indora, Tehsil Indora, 

District Kangra(H.P.)

22-03-2018 to 21-

03-2028

- 10-Oct-24 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
13 Sh. Gurjant Singh, S/o Sh. Labh Singh, VPO Naulakha 

Tehsil & District Fatehgarh Sahib, Punjab

04-01-2018 to 03-

01-2028

- 26-Sep-24 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
14 Sh. Kapil Sharma S/o Sh. Sansar Chand, VPO Oel, Tehsil 

Amb, District Una (HP)

19-01-2019 to 18-

01-2024

- 10-Jun-25 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
15 Sh. Kashmiri Lal, S/o Sh. Dasu Ram, VPO Palakwah, 

Tehsil Haroli, District Una H.P.

21-09-2017 to 20-

09-2022

- 15-Aug-24 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
16 Sh. Kishori Lal S/o Sh. Khushi Ram, Rotary Chowk, Una, 

District Una (HP)

21-03-2018 to 20-

03-2028

- 10-Oct-24 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
17 Sh. Rajiv Kumar S.o Sh. Dhyan Singh VPO Upper Basal 

Tehsil and District Una H.P.

29-06-2017 to 28-

06-2022

- 05-Jun-24 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
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18 Sh. Ram Pal S/o Sh. Balbeer Singh Village & P.O.Bathri, 

Block-I, Tehsil Haroli, Distrit Una H.P

04-08-2017 to 03-

08-2022

- 27-Jun-24 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
19 Sh. Raman Kumar S/o Sh. Dharampal, Village & P.O. 

Ispur, Tehsil Haroli, District Una H.P.

04-01-2018 to 03-

01-2028

- 26-Sep-24 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
20 Sh. Ravinder Kumar S/o Sh. Parmeshawar Nand VPO 

Santoshgarh, Tehsil & District Una (HP) 

04-01-2020 to 03 -

01-2025

- 17-Nov-26 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
21 Sh. Sanjeev Gupta, Una Road, Gagret, Tehsil Amb, 

District Una

05-12-2018 to 04-

12-2023

- 10-Jun-25 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
22 Sh. Susheel Kumar S/o Sh.Parhotam Lal, VPO 

Bathri, Tehsil Haroli, District Una H.P.

21-09-2017 to 20-

09-2022

- 12-Sep-24 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
23 Sh. Umesh Kumar S/o Sh. Ravinder Kumar VPO 

Santoshgarh Tehsil & District Una (HP)

25-05-2020 to 27-

05-2025

- 17-Nov-26 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
24 Sh.Raj Kumar S/o Sh. Sansar Chand, Village & P.O. 

Bathu, Tehsil & District Haroli,District Una H.P.

26-09-2017 to 25-

09-2022

- 12-Sep-24 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
25 Smt. Sudershan Devi W/o Late Sh. Tejinder Singh, 

VPO Jankaur, Tehsil & Disrict Una H.P.

03-10-2017 to 02-

10-2022

- 15-Aug-24 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
26 Udham Singh S/o Sh Kirpa Ram VPO Dharampur 

Tehsil Haroli, District Una.

03-03-2019 to 02-

03-2024

- 07-Jun-25 - Non-

Operational

- At present non operational as the 

mining leases in the Sub Division of 

Una & Haroli are suspended by the 

competent authority
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Sr No. Name & Address of the 

Unit

Mining 

Lease/Source of 

Raw Material

Consent 

Validity

Status of 

EC

Latest 

Inspection

Compliance of consent 

conditions incuding 

Mining , Consent & EC

Action Taken incuding 

Environmental 

Compensation 

Remarks

1 M/s Udham Singh 

(Screening Plant) Village 

Samnal, Tehsil Haroli, 

Distt. Una (HP)

21/07/2017 to 

20/07/2022

31-03-2022 28-05-2024 09-03-2022 Closed (Power 

Disconnected)

Power Disconnected CTO 

granted to 

the unit is 

withdrawn 

on 

05/03/2022

Annexure-II ( Screening Plant)
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Sr No.

Name & Address of the 

Unit

Mining Lease/Source of Raw 

Material

Consent 

Validity
Status of EC

Latest 

Inspection

Compliance of consent 

conditions incuding Mining , 

Consent & EC

Action Taken 

incuding 

Environmental 

Compensation 

Remarks

1 Shiva Stone Crusher,VPO 

Damandri, Tehsil and Distt. 

Una HP

19-01-2018 to 18-01-2033 31.03.2023 06-06-2025 22-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

Rs. 2,62,500 -

2 Thakur Stone Crusher 

(Unit-I), VPO Chowki 

Minar, Tehsil Bangana, 

Distt. Una HP

Attached Mining lease valid upto 

05/08/2034

17-08-2022 13-04-2024 05-03-2022 The unit is non-operational at 

present

1. Rs. 2,12,500

2. Rs. 68,750

-

3 Balaji Stone Crusher and 

Screening Plant, VPO 

Upper Basal, Tehsil and 

Distt. Una HP

21-03-2017 to 20-03-2032 20-03-2022 14-12-2023 25-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

Rs. 1,31,250 Unit is non-operational. Unit 

has applied online for RCTO 

vide application no. 5472328 

dated 22/03/2022. Online 

Query has been raised to 

submit valid PMT.

4 Jagdambay Stone Crusher, 

VPO Ghaluwal, Tehsil 

Haroli, Distt. Una HP

15-09-2017 to 14-09-2022 14.09.2022 26-06-2024 30-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

5 Sarswati Stone Crusher 

and Screening Plant, VPO 

Basal, Tehsil and Distt. Una 

HP

20-06-2017 to 19-06-2022 09-06-2022 21-10-2023 30-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

6 HSD Stone Crusher, VPO 

Chururu, Tehsil Amb, 

Distt.Una HP

28-09-2020 to 27-09-2035 31.03.2023  10/06/2025 25-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

Annexure- III (Stone Crusher)
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7 Mahaveer Stone Crusher, 

VPO Takarala, Tehsil Amb, 

Distt. Una HP

15-10-2020 to 14-10-2030

28-02-2020 to 27-02-2035

31.03.2023 1. 22/06/2027

2. 11/09/2024

25-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

8 Bharat Stone Crusher, 

(Mawa Sindhian), VPO 

Mawa Sindhian, Tehsil 

Ghanari, Distt. Una HP

17-09-2021 to 16-09-2026 29.05.2024 19-04-2024 15-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

9 Atharv Stone Crusher 

V.P.O. Oel, Tehsil Ghanari, 

Distt. Una HP

30-06-2015 to 29.06.2030 31.03.2023 29-06-2030 15-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

10 Shree Rudra Stone Crusher 

and Screening Plant, VPO 

Oel, Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. 

Una HP

01-06-2016 to 31-05-2026 31.03.2023 18-04-2023 15-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

11 Krishna Stone Crusher, 

Village Tathra, PO Oel, 

Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. Una 

HP

29/06/2020 to 28/06/2030 31.03.2025 29-05-2027 05-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

12 Matri Stone Cruhser, 

Lower Basal, Village Lower 

Basal, Tehsil and Distt. Una 

HP

07-04-2016 to 06-04-2031 08-03-2023 08-03-2023 10-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

13 Rudra Stone Crusher and 

Screening Plant, VPO 

Basal, Tehsil and Distt. Una 

HP

26-08-2016 to 25-08-2031 03-07-2023 03-07-2023 30-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -
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14 Shree Shree Rudra Stone 

Crusher, & Screening 

Plant, VPO Ghaluwal Tehsil 

& distt. Una HP

07-04-2016 to 06-04-2031 31.03.2023 22-06-2023 05-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

15 Ganpati Stone Crusher, 

VPO Badoh, Tehsil 

Ghanari, Distt. Una HP

05-08-2017 to 04-08-2032 31.03.2023 26-06-2024 15-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

16 Nanika Stone Crusher, 

Maoza Khad, Tehsil 

Ghanari, Distt, Una HP

20-09-2017 to 19-09-2032 31.03.2023 15-08-2024 25-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

17 Rama Stone Crusher, 

Village Andora Uperla, 

Tehsil Amb,

14-12-2020 to  13-12-2030 11-07-2024 23-10-2027 31-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

18 Thakur Stone Crusher, VPO 

Ambota, Teshil Ghanari, 

District Una HP

26-06-2020 to 25-06-2035 28-04-2024 18-02-2027 31-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

19 Jai Ganesh Stone Crusher, 

VPO Karlruhi, Tehsil Amb, 

Distt. Una HP

17-07-2009 to 16-07-2024 31.03.2022  27/04/2022 25-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- Unit is non operational at 

present.

20 Thakur Enterprises, Unit-II, 

VPO Kuthyari, Tehsil Amb 

Distt Una HP

27-07-2016 to 26-07-2031

16/09/2018 to 15/09/2033

22-06-2023 1. 12/09/2024

2. 22/06/2023

30-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -
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21 JBB Stone Crusher and 

Screening Plant Village 

Jadal Koeri Tehsil Ghanari, 

Distt. Una HP

29-06-2017 to 28-06-2032 31.03.2023 28-05-2024 25-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -

22 Mahesh Stone Crusher, 

VPO Kalruhi, Tehsil Amb, 

Distt. Una HP

Stock Basis 31/03/2022 

on Stock basis

- 25-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1982

- -

23 Luxmi Stone Crusher, 

Village Ram Nagar, PO 

Thathal, Tehsil Amb, Distt. 

Una HP

Stock Basis 08-06-2022 - 03-03-2022 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1983

- -

24 Shri Sai Stone Crusher, 

Village Badhera Rajputtan, 

Tehsil Ghanri, Distt. Una 

(HP)

20-07-2020 to 19-07-2035 31-03-2025 07-06-2025 30-Mar-22 Complying as per the mandate 

of the State Board under 

Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

and Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- -
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